

No. 23-1387

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

MARK FREUND, MARY S. MATHEWSON,  
*Claimants-Appellants,*

*v.*

DENIS McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims  
No. 21-4168, Judges Michael P. Allen, Amanda L. Meredith, and  
Scott J. Laurer

---

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS  
MARK FREUND AND MARY S. MATHEWSON**

---

John D. Niles  
Kenneth H. Dojaquez  
CARPENTER CHARTERED  
P.O. Box 2099  
Topeka, KS 66601

Jonas Q. Wang  
Melanie L. Bostwick  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for Claimants-Appellants*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
Petitioners Freund and Mathewson Seek the Benefits to Which They Are Entitled by Law.....	6
Petitioners’ Claims Are Denied at the Regional Office and They Seek Review from the Board. ....	7
Petitioners’ Appeals Are Erroneously Closed by VACOLS. ....	9
Petitioners File Their Petition and Request for Class Certification And Class Action. ....	11
The Veterans Court Denies Class Certification and Dismisses the Petition as Moot. ....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    The Veterans Court Erred in Dismissing The Petition.....	23
A.    Petitioners Had Standing To Pursue Their Claims At The Outset Of The Action.....	24
B.    Petitioners’ Classwide Requests For A Determination Of Unlawfulness And Injunctive Relief Are Not Moot. ....	34
II.   The Veterans Court Erred In Denying Class Certification For Lack of Adequacy and Commonality. ....	41

A.	Petitioners Meet The Adequacy Requirement. ....	43
B.	Petitioners Meet The Commonality Requirement. ....	51
C.	Petitioners Meet All Other Class Certification Requirements. ....	57
1.	The class is sufficiently numerous. ....	58
2.	The legal issues Petitioners raise are typical of the class. ....	58
3.	VA has acted and failed to act on grounds that apply generally to the class, so that injunctive and other relief is appropriate for the class as a whole. ....	59
4.	Aggregate adjudication is superior to a precedential opinion. ....	60
	CONCLUSION .....	62
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974) .....	54
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	48, 49
<i>Bryant v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 43 (2020) .....	31
<i>Cardona v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 472 (2014) .....	24
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	36
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	43, 57, 61
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	50
<i>Edwards v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 29 (2008) .....	47
<i>Edwards v. Shinseki</i> , 582 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	35
<i>Godsey v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019) .....	35, 36, 37, 51

*Hodge v. West*,  
 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ..... 32

*Holliday v. Principi*,  
 14 Vet. App. 280 (2001)..... 32

*J.D. v. Azar*,  
 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 36, 58, 59

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 25

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft*,  
 436 U.S. 1 (1978) ..... 46, 47

*Mokal v. Derwinski*,  
 1 Vet. App. 12 (1990)..... 23

*Monk v. Shulkin*,  
 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 35, 41, 43, 56

*Monk v. Tran*,  
 843 F. App'x 275 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 35

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 46

*Nolen v. Gober*,  
 222 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 32

*Ollis v. Shulkin*,  
 857 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 22

*Olson v. Brown*,  
 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 37

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 48, 49



*Prickett v. Nicholson*,  
 20 Vet. App. 370 (2006)..... 31

*Roberts v. McDonald*,  
 27 Vet. App. 108 (2014)..... 31

*Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n*,  
 319 U.S. 21 (1943)..... 16

*Salazar v. King*,  
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 37, 39

*Saunders v. Wilkie*,  
 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 22

*U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser*,  
 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 43

*Skaar v. McDonough*,  
 48 F.4th 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 3, 42, 59

*Skaar v. McDonough*,  
 57 F.4th 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2023)..... 3

*Skaar v. Wilkie*,  
 32 Vet. App. 156 (2019)..... 59

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
 419 U.S. 393 (1975) ..... 39

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
 445 U.S. 388 (1980) ..... 27, 36, 38, 39

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 50, 51, 52, 53, 55

*Wilson v. Gordon*,  
 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 37

*Winters v. Gober*,  
 219 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 32

*Wolfe v. Wilkie*,  
 32 Vet. App. 1 (2019)..... 43, 44

*Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N.A., LLC*,  
 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 59

*Zevalkink v. Brown*,  
 102 F.3d 1236 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... 24

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) ..... 5, 16

38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(1)..... 7

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) ..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2)..... 11, 17, 25, 28

38 U.S.C. § 7292..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)..... 22

38 U.S.C. § 7292(e)(1) ..... 22

**Rules and Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 19.29..... 7

38 C.F.R. § 19.32..... 11, 18, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 34, 51, 52

38 C.F.R. § 19.35..... 8

38 C.F.R. § 19.52(b)(1) ..... 8

68 Fed. Reg. 69,062 (Dec. 11, 2003) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 3, 42, 48, 51, 58

U.S. Vet. App. R. 22(a)(3) ..... 42, 57, 60

U.S. Vet. App. R. 23..... 12

U.S. Vet. App. R. 23(a) ..... 42

U.S. Vet. App. R. 23(a)(1) ..... 57, 58  
U.S. Vet. App. R. 23(a)(2) ..... 51  
U.S. Vet. App. R. 23(a)(3) ..... 57  
U.S. Vet. App. R. 23(a)(5) ..... 57, 59

**Other Authorities**

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector Gen., *Veterans Benefits Administration-Review of Timeliness of the Appeals Process*, (Mar. 28, 2018), <https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-16-01750-79.pdf>..... 14  
VA Appeals and Reviews Manual (M21-5)..... 7  
William B. Rubenstein, Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 3:12 (6th ed. 2022) ..... 58  
William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 2:11 (5th ed. 2011) ..... 36  
William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 2:13 (5th ed. 2011) ..... 35  
7A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1764 ..... 59
